
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 11 JANUARY 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Chamber 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Beauchamp 
Councillor Birnie (Chairman) 
Councillor England 
Councillor Harden 
Councillor P Hearn 
Councillor McDowell 
Councillor Rogers 
 

Councillor Silwal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Taylor 
Councillor Timmis 
Councillor Wilkie 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meetings, 24th November and 1st December. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. ACTION POINTS FROM LAST MEETING  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
6. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

7. FIRE SAFETY POLICY  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

8. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 51 - 53) 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Beauchamp  
 Birnie (Chairman)  
 England  
 Harden  
 McDowell  
 Stevens  
 Taylor  
 Timmis  
 Wilkie  
 C Wyatt-Lowe  
 
Officers: Rebecca Connolly Environmental Health Lead Officer (Food 

Health and Safety) 
 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration 
 Alex Robinson  
 Chris Taylor Group Manager - Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration 
 Emma Walker Group Manager - Environmental and 

Community Protection 
 Sara Whelan Group Manager - Development 

Management and Planning 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Silwal and Cllr Hearn 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

There were no matters subject to call in 
 

6   HEMEL GARDEN COMMUNITIES 
 

N Bateman provided a map showing the outline of the Hemel Garden Communities 
including wider routes shown with green arrows.  The area hatched pink on the map 
was shown as the Hertford Innovation Quarter commercial area.  
 
There has been a policy update with the Department for Transport’s decarbonising 
plan and 2021 has seen a spatial vision presented that has been endorsed by the 
Council’s cabinet and by Hertfordshire County Council, as well as it being noted by St 
Albans.  
 
N Bateman explained that other work streams include the framework plan. This 
particular piece of work is looking at delivering a spatial plan and strategic 
infrastructure for the growth areas. Work on the transport plan is continuing at pace 
with a range of stakeholder and council engagement activities since May 2021.   
 
The Council has received funding from the government and significant commitments 
of contributions from the 3 authorities. There has also been further work on 
communications of engagement as well as a draft strategy with branding and a 
website that should be delivered by February.  
 
N Bateman showed a diagram showing the key workstreams. The spatial vision is 
the overarching document that influences all of the work that is done. The key 
workstreams include the transport plan, the framework plan, the infrastructure 
delivery plan and the transformation workstream. The transformation workstream will 
include some further evid
[...]
t all in this report.  
 
Action:  
S Whelan to circulate the list of Hemel Place board members.  
 
Meeting to take place with the Chamber of Commerce.  
 
S Whelan to consider consulting the Boxmoor Trust on the strategy.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

 

8   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

C Taylor reviewed the work of the Economic Development team over the last 18-24 
months and reported that COVID has put a strain on the local economy. The first 
year of the pandemic saw the team in ‘grant payment mode’ following a telephone 

Page 8



7 
 

survey of 700-800 of the borough’s local businesses. During the first 12 months of 
the pandemic the team also looked at supporting specifically the retail sector. 
Resultant grant schemes were Welcome Back funding and Return to the High Street 
funding.  
 
DBC’s 2 business centres remained open throughout the pandemic and apart from 
the first 2 months they were fully staffed. The Council continued to charge rent for the 
centres, so we felt it was important that we were staffing on site and supporting the 
businesses and having that focal point for the business community. 2 retail projects 
took place (1) to support people returning to high streets in as safe a way as possible 
and (2) around promotion and events.  
 
Throughout the pandemic communication was key, around what funding and grants 
were available. The recovery board opened in March 2021 to identify the priorities for 
the economy in the area and to formulate a recovery plan for the economy which will 
be delivered over the short, medium and long term. The Council is in the process of 
finalising action plans to support that plan and this will move into the delivery phase 
from 1st January. This involves such partners as the college, the university, the LEP 
and the chambers of commerce.  
 
The filming sector has mushroomed over the last 6 months. The Council now has a 
dedicated officer as a single point of contact for the filming locations. DBC is also 
w
[...]
pressed doubts about the timeline for the recovery plan and asked how 
long inspections took and whether this depends on if the business is compliant or 
not.  
 
R Connolly replied that a fully compliant business’ inspection could take 1 hour, but it 
could take up to 4 hours where problems became manifest.  
 
Cllr Timmis asked if food banks were inspected. 
 
R Connolly confirmed that food banks are inspected under the same regime as other 
food businesses.  
 
Cllr Birnie commented that;  
 

 There are a number of typographical and grammatical errors in the report 
which should be amended.  

 

 A full report on statutory food functions is not required at each meeting in 
future. The important update for the future is to focus on any changes to the 
statutory position.  

 

 Future reports should also include more numeric data e.g. average inspection 
times, which will help to elucidate why more resource is needed to fulfill the 
department’s duties in a timely manner.  

 

Page 12



11 
 

 In the light of security issues elsewhere in the government realm, if the names 
and pictures of staff are not already on the website, then they should be 
removed from the appendix of the report to protect identities before the report 
was published.  

 
The report was noted 
 

11   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Cllr England asked for Air Quality to be added to the programme. 
 
Cllr Birnie agreed to do so, but reminded Members that we still awaited technical 
amendment by DEFRA of the raw figures from our street monitors, so the item could 
not yet be scheduled.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.30 pm 
 

Page 13



MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

1 DECEMBER 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Beauchamp  
 Birnie (Chairman)  
 England  
 Harden  
 P Hearn  
 Stevens  
 Taylor  
 C Wyatt-Lowe  
 
Officers: Clare Dempsey 

Richard LeBrun 
Accountant 
Assistant Director Neighbourhood Delivery 

 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 
and Regeneration 

 Chris Taylor Group Manager - Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration 

 Craig Thorpe Group Manager - Environmental Services 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 8.00 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

There were no minutes to be approved  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from  
 
Cllr Silwal 
Cllr Timmis 
Cllr Wilkie 
Cllr McDowell 
Cllr Rogers 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 14



There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

There were no action points to discuss.  
 

7   BUDGET PREPARATIONS 22/23 
 

 Neighbourhood Delivery 

R LeBrun introduced himself as the assistant director of Neighbourhood 
Delivery looking at (1) proposed savings, (2) proposed resources and (3) new 
and amended capital bids.  

 In terms of savings: 

1. the clean safe green incremental saving of £40,000 in 2022/23 which is 
due to the amount of newly recuited staff commencing at the bottom of the 
pay structure and other officers being capped due to driving/skills. 

2. the Waste Transfer Site HRA Recharge saving of an estiamed £20,000 in 
2022/23 where the housing and cleaning team pick up rubbish and 
discharge it at the depot and we can recharge for that waste.  

 In terms of growth:  

1. Waste operaitons – additional rounds cost of £200,000 for 2022/23. Route 
optimsation was last carried out in 2014. More rounds need to be added.  

2. The waste transformation programme - £85,000 for 2022/23. This will look 
at work around depot services. RLB explained an audit had been carried 
out in 2018 to identify ways of making waste operations more efficient. The 
transformation programme resulting from thls audit will also feed into the 
local plan.  

3. Waste project officer position - £20,00
[...]
ee patterns and build training according to results.  

 Q&A 

 Cllr England asked whether there would be more bins provided as a result of 
the PSPO pilot.  

 R LeBrun replied that the borough will gauge whether new bins are needed 
.However people also need to be educated to take their rubbish home with 
them.  

 It was confirmed that the diversity and inclusion officer is part of the community 
and partnerships team and does not report to this committee.  

 Cllr Wyatt-Lowe queried what was being done to combat and mitigate against 
climate change.  

 R LeBrun confirmed a report on climate change went to cabinet last week 
which set out the cost of the action that is needed. Governent guidance and a 
framework is needed on this. RLB confirmed a biodiversity strategy is being 
looked at as well. 

Page 16



 C Thorpe confirmed to Cllr Wyatt-Lowe that the borough owns approximately 
100 vehicles and 50 of these relate to waste. The borough no longer leases 
vehicles and owns these outright. It may be that vehicles are leased in the short 
term in the future before moving towards an electric fleet.  

 It was confirmed that the Dacorum Emergency Night Shelter’s (DENS) costs 
are £2.5 million, but this is not part of this committee’s remit.  

 Action: 

 R LeBrun to distribute a list of all the play areas that will be replaced.  

 Cllr Birnie requested additional information including percentages of total 
budget to be included in tables in future OSC meetings.  

 R LeBrun to confirm which litter bins are to be replaced. 

 

 Planning and Development: Place and Enterprise 

J Doe introduced himself and explained there were the following savings 
proposals:  

1. Raising charges for non-statutory planning services of £18,000 over 2 
years. 

2. An enhancement of planning performance agreement charges with 
developers before a planning application to raise £27,000 over 3 years.  

 In terms of growth, the vast majority of this is one off funding from reserves: 
[...]
n and cannot be done on site. Estates are helping from a licensing 
perspective.  

 C Taylor noted a lot of work has been put on the backburner as it wasn’t critical 
but it is a project that is gaining traction again and it will come in this financial 
year. 

 Cllr Harden queried whether it was possible to enhance the green space at 
Two Waters further. JD confirmed that the masterplan from 2016 would be the 
starting point when this is revisited.  

 Cllr Birnie queried how investment for residential housing in the town centre 
would be financed. CHT confirmed this could be done through further 
borrowing. CHT explained that with the HR account there is £300 million of 
debt which consists of 20 individual loans over different time periods on fixed 
rates. Now is a good time to borrow, as interest rates are low and there is no 
longer a HRA borrowing cap. CHT pointed to a graph showing the repayment 
of the HRA borrowing. The amount of repayments grows each year. The 
business plan shows the full amount being repaid in 38 years.  

 C Taylor was asked what the minimum level of reserves is and explained this is 
a judgement call and the expectation is there is a working balance of 5-15% in 
reserves which represents £1.5-2.5 million in the borough. The adequacy of the 
reserves is reviewed quarterly and reported on annually.  

 When asked about negative RSG, C Taylor explained that this occurs when the 
government assesses the need of an authority against the revenue they take in 
by way of taxes. If this is a negative figure the government can ask for the 
difference to be paid to the Treasury. Dacorum Borough Council is one of the 
boroughs that could be impacted by this. However the government is yet to 
implement this policy so it is not an immediate risk at the moment.  

 

 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Air quality is to be added to the Work Programme, noting that revised figures 
from DEFRA are needed before this can be scheduled.  

 
 Action:  

Air quality is to be added to the Work Programme.  
 
 
 

Page 19



7 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 

Page 20



SPAE OSC 

Actions arising – 24TH November 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
for action 

Date action 
completed 

Update on action point 

24
th

 
November 

The County Council will 
present at a future meeting on 
the transport plan when 
greater detail is to hand. 

unknown   
 

24
th
 

November 
S Whelan to circulate the list of 
Hemel Place board members. 

S Whelan  Asked Sara for update 

24
th

 
November 

S Whelan to consider 
consulting the Boxmoor Trust 
on the strategy. 

S Whelan  Asked Sara for update 

24
th

 
November 
 

C Taylor will resend the filming 
protocols to all Members. 

C Taylor 10
th

 
December 

LF sent to members 

24
th

 
November 

The report will be amended to 
say ‘West Herts College 
campus, in Dacorum’. 
On page 18 a figure needs to 
be added in the discussion 
about the increase of office 
space. 

C Taylor  Asked Sara for update 

24
th

 
November 

C Taylor to review the amount 
of square km of AONB that 
there is in the borough and 
update the report if the figure 
already in there is incorrect. 
The reference to the M10 in 
the report is to be deleted. 

C Taylor  Asked Sara for update 

01
st

 
December 

R LeBrun to distribute a list of 
all the play areas that will be 

R LeBrun 15
th

 
December 

LF sent to Members  

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 3



replaced. 
01

st
 

December 
R LeBrun to confirm which 
litter bins are to be replaced. 

R LeBrun 24
th

 
December 

LF sent to Members 

     

 

P
age 22



1 
 

 
 

Report for: 
Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 January 2022 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Events Policy 

Contact: Julie Banks, Portfolio Holder for Community and Regulatory 
Services  

 

Author/Responsible Officer  

 

Russell Ham, Team Leader,  Corporate Health, Safety and 
Resilience  

[...]
Committee and later the Corporate Management Team.  

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

RRO – Regulatory Reform Fire Safety Order 2005 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Dacorum Borough Council uses Safety Policies to ensure a corporate approach 

is taken across all services and to guide and instruct DBC management and staff 
on how to comply with relevant Legislation. 
 

1.2 The Corporate Health, Safety and Resilience Team have provided a range of 
Policy documents. 
 

1.3 If you own, manage or operate a business, you need to comply with fire safety 
law. The main law is the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 or "the Fire 
Safety Order". It applies across England and Wales and came into force on 1 
October 2006. 

 

2. Fire Policy 

 

2.1 This is an internal staff policy that sets out the key principles by which DBC 
management and staff will share a common and corporate approach to fire 
management of DBC staffed properties, and the required risk management. This 
shares the same approach as health and safety risk assessments. It's mandatory 
to carry out a detailed assessment identifying the risks and hazards in a 
commercial premises. By law, if you are responsible for the premises, you need 

Page 24



3 
 

to make sure that a Fire Risk Assessment has been completed by a competent 
person. 

 

2.2 The main fire legislation in the UK is The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005. The Order places duties on ‘responsible persons’, to the extent which they 
have control, over premises and activities to carry out risk assessments to 
identify, manage and reduce the risk of fire. The Responsible Person has been 
identified as the Chief Executive.  

 

2.3 Competent Persons will have specific duties given to them by the Responsible 
Person. In all cases the Responsible Person will ensure that any appointed 
competent person is sufficiently trained, experienced and knowledgeable to 
undertake such assigned duties to
[...]
fety-law-and-guidance-documents-for-
business  
. 
There are 13 guides as well as a document on making your premises safe and 5 steps check 
sheet 
 

Page 35



 
 

 Page 11 of 11 
 

Fire safety: guidance for the hospitality Industry 
Fire safety risk assessment: animal premises and stables 
Fire safety risk assessment: means of escape for disabled people 
Fire safety risk assessment: open-air events and venues 
Fire safety risk assessment: transport premises and facilities 
Fire safety risk assessment: healthcare premises 
Fire safety risk assessment: residential care premises 
Fire safety risk assessment: theatres, cinemas and similar premises 
Making your premises safe from fire 
Fire safety risk assessment: 5-step checklist 
Fire safety risk assessment: factories and warehouses 
Fire safety risk assessment: Large places of assembly 
Fire safety risk assessment: small and medium places of assembly 
Fire safety risk assessment: educational premises 
Fire safety risk assessment: sleeping accommodation 
Fire safety risk assessment: offices and shops 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 
 
Signed: 
(Chief Executive) 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 12 

 

Agenda item 
Page 1 of 12 

 

 
 

Report for: 
Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of meeting: 11 January 2022 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 
(S106) Update 
 

Contact: 
Cllr Alan Anderson, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regeneration 
 
Alex Robinson, Interim Group Manager (Planning & 
Development) 
 
Emma Cooper, Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer 
(Infrastructure – CIL) 
 
Elisabeth Griffiths, Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer 
(Infrastructure – S106) 
 

Purpose of report: The report seeks to update members on the collection and 
governance of CIL and S106 receipts for the period April 2020 
– March 2021. 

Recommendations That the report is noted. 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

 

Pro
[...]
ch 
there is currently an outstanding debt or instalment. This shows that from the 
total CIL monies received, the Borough Council effectively holds £9,145,525 
towards the provision of new infrastructure once its administration costs and 
neighbourhood CIL – paid to Town and Parish Councils and Neighbourhood 
Plan Areas (Regulation 59 payments) have been made. 

Page 41

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/cil


Agenda Item 
Page 6 of 12 

 

Agenda item 
Page 6 of 12 

 
Table 1 – Summary of CIL Income and Expenditure 

  

 Financial Year 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total  

 Income  
 

CIL Receipts  £65,120 £498,673 £1,032,543 £2,112,508 £2,980,772 £4,720,840 £11,410,456 

 Expenditure 
 

Administration 
(5%) 

£3,256 £24,934 £51,627 £105,625 £147,239 £236,042 £568,723 

Neighbourhood 
CIL (15%) 

£10,728 £72,710 £150,444 £312,714 £439,045 £710,566 £1,696,207 

        

Balance £51,135 £401,030 £830,471 £1,694,169 £2,394,488 £3,774,232 £9,145,525 

 

P
age 42



Agenda Item 
Page 7 of 12 

 

Agenda item 
Page 7 of 12 

 
2.2 The CIL regulations allow for a number of situations where relief can be 

applied for.  In 2020/21 a total of £2,939,006 of relief was granted. 
This is broken down as follows; 
 

 Annexe Relief   £31,381 

 Extensions Relief  £449,327 

 Self-build Relief  £1,656,296 

 Social Housing Relief  £803,001 
 

2.3 In addition, surcharges can be added where there are failures to follow due 
process. £28,099 of surcharges were added to liabilities in 2020/21. 
 

2.4 These receipts, whilst providing a useful source of infrastructure funding, still 
falls significantly short of that required to fund the infrastructure requirement 
(as set out in Dacorum’s Infrastructure Funding Gap assessment). CIL was 
never intended to fully plug the infrastructure funding gap, which was 
calculated at £60.8m for the CIL examination in 2014.  This figure will rise 
significantly as future growth requirements set out in the new Local Plan  
become clear.  A contribution of 10%-20% towards the shortfall in 
infrastructure funding from CIL receipts is anticipated.  

 
3.0 CIL Expenditure 
 
3.1  Core CIL Funds 
 

The Council has not currently spent any of its core CIL funds (that is, funds 
remaining after allocations are made to Town and Parish Councils and Ward 
Members in unparished areas, and administration) directly on the provision of 
infrastructure.  There is currently no intention to recommend to Members to 
do so before the new Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) has been approved, 
alongside the new Local Plan.  The IDP will identify infrastructure priorities 
and inform where developer contributions should be directed.  

 
  Administration 
 
3.2 The Council sets aside 5% of its CIL income to cover the administrative costs 

associated with the charging of CIL, as is permissible under the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended).  

 
3.3 The main costs associated with CIL are those covering staffing and related 

service expenses (such as software). This is essential to ensure the effective 
management of the funds. 

 
 Neighbourhood Proportion 
    
3.4 In accordance with Regulation 59 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended), 

the Borough Council is required to pass on 15% of its CIL funds to the Town 
and Parish Councils (and Neighbourhood areas in unparished areas) for use 
by the local community.  This figure is 25% in areas that have a valid 
Neighbourhood Plan – in Dacorum the only area is Grovehill in Hemel 
Hempstead). The sums that have been collected are identified in Table 1 
above and are broken down in more detail in Appendix 1.  The Council did not 
report any CIL expenditure by Town and Parish Councils for 2020/21 and is 

Page 43



Agenda Item 
Page 8 of 12 

 

Agenda item 
Page 8 of 12 

not aware of expenditure by Town and Parish Councils covering the last 
financial year. Such information should be reported by the end of the calendar 
year (see Regulation 62 statement at www.

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

11 JANUARY 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Beauchamp  
 Birnie (Chairman)  
 Harden  
 Rogers  
 Silwal (Vice-

Chairman) 
 

 Taylor  
 Timmis  
 Wilkie  
 C Wyatt-Lowe  
 
Officers: 
 

  

Layla Fowell (Corporate and democratic support officers) (LF) 
Russell Ham (Corporate Health, Safety and Resilience team leader) (RH) 
Emma Cooper (Strategic Planning Officer) (EC) 
Elisabeth Griffiths (Strategic Planning Officer) (EC) 
Alex Robinson (Interim Group Manager – Planning)  (AR) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

9   MINUTES 
 

The minutes from the last meeting were approved.  
 

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mcdowell, Cllr Stevens, Cllr Hearn and Cllr 
England.  

11   ACTION POINTS FROM LAST MEETING 
 

LF confirmed that the action points that had been the responsibility of Chris Taylor 
have now been sent to Sara Whelan. Those that are outstanding continue to be 
chased up. They will be dealt with in due course and everyone updated.  

All other action points had been dealt with and circulated to members. 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  



13   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  

14   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None. 
 

15   FIRE SAFETY POLICY 
 

R Ham introduced himself as the Corporate Health, Safety & Resilience Team 
Leader. Dacorum Borough Council uses safety policies to ensure a corporate 
approach is taken across all services and to guide and instruct the management and 
staff to comply with relevant legislation. The Corporate Health, Safety & Resilience 
Team has provided a range of documents and team news feeds to achieve legal 
compliance and to provide reassurance to senior managers and highlight any 
potential risks. The fire policy is an internal staff policy which sets out principles by 
which the DBC management will share a common and corporate approach to fire 
management, detailing roles and responsibilities. The policy layout and areas 
covered are mandatory in accordance with legislation and guidance. The document 
will be accessible internally and will not be published externally. Once in place the 
policy will be under review and significant findings will be considered in Corporate 
Health and Safety Committee meetings and SLT meetings. This will include a formal 
policy review and an update annually taking into account any legislative change and 
lessons to be learned.  

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe queried whether regulations concerning cladding of council owned 
properties were included in this policy. RH explained that cladding came under 
building control’s remit and not this policy.  

Cllr Birnie questioned why the policy only related to the forum and why it did not 
include other council owned buildings. RH confirmed that this policy relates to all 
DBC staff and managed buildings. The responsibility under this policy is about 
ensuring staff are trained and risk assessments are in place. Any risk assessment 
that identified cladding would then be for building control to deal with. JB remained 
concerned that cladding may not be reviewed thoroughly enough in the borough. JB 
was assured that there are specific risk assessments around cladding.  

The report was noted. 

16   DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

A Robinson presented the report to the committee, explaining it covers the financial 
period between April 2020 and March 2021. There are 2 elements to the report, (1) 
the community infrastructure levy (“CIL”) and (2) the section 106 update. CIL is a 
charge imposed on development and is calculated on a square metre basis for 
additional floor space added by a development. It ranges from £150-£200 per square 
metre in the borough depending on the area being developed. In the financial year 
2020-2021 the council collected £4.7 million in CIL broken down as follows: 

 £236,000 - administration costs of CIL.  



3 
 

 £710,000 - earmarked for the neighbourhood proportion, which goes 
towards the town and parish councils and wards, including those with a 
neighbourhood plan. (See appendix 1 for more details).  

 £3.7 million - core CIL funds, which can be used to contribute to 
infrastructure costs anywhere in the borough.  

At the time of publishing the report the council held just over £9 million in CIL funds 
but as noted in appendix 2, as of November 2021, that figure is nearer £14 million 
overall. For those wards that have a neighbourhood plan 25% of CIL from a 
development in that ward is allocated directly to those wards and the allocation is 
15% in other wards. It is for ward counsellors have an open discussion about how the 
money is spent on infrastructure in their ward. An example of recent spending in a 
ward using this money was the updating of a play area in Adeyfield east. Cllr Rogers 
noted that in Bennett’s end there is only £2,000 available.  

CIL has only been in existence in the borough since 2015.  

A Robinson added that the council is in the process of preparing the infrastructure 
delivery plan (IDP) to support the local plan. Looking at CIL against the IDP, CIL is 
unlikely to cover all infrastructure costs required by development in the borough.  

A Robinson explained that a section 106 agreement is a legal agreement negotiated 
with developers to make planning applications acceptable. During the financial year 
2020-2021 the council collected £184,000 in section 106 funding. The previous 
years’ unspent and unallocated funding is rolled over and in that financial year the 
council allocated £880,000 to projects with a total of just over £900,000 being spent 
(see appendix 2 for more details). Section 106 agreement funds need to be spent 
specifically on infrastructure related to the development on which they are drawn. 
When asked, Alex explained that section 106 obligations run with the land so, if a 
developer becomes insolvent, the same obligations will apply to the development 
under a different developer. Cllr Timmis will provide Alex with the details offline that 
relate to the doctor’s surgery that wasn’t fit for purpose that was built as a result of a 
section 106 obligation in Markyate so that lessons can be learned to ensure this 
doesn’t happen again. Lessons have been learned from mistakes in the past, it was 
noted, and section 106 obligations need to be delivered throughout a development 
and certain development milestones cannot be met unless s106 obligations, financial 
or non-financial, are met by the developer.  

The IDP is still years away from being implemented and no significant infrastructure 
expense will be made until the IDP is ready for implementation. This is why 
councillors need more information about the requests they can make for 
infrastructure spends in their wards.  

It was queried why the percentages were so small for Wards when so much money is 
collected. A Robinson explained this was to ensure that there was money pulled into 
1 pot for larger infrastructure spends across the borough, but Cllr Timmis felt this was 
unfortunate as this often resulted in larger spends in the town centre and not in other 
areas. A Robinson clarified that it is the borough council with authority on CIL.  

A Robinson encouraged members to get involved with the preparation of the local 
plan, through committees, etc. The government’s planning white paper was first 



published in august 2020. The secretary of state is examining the proposed reform 
currently, so the borough is not doing any further work on it at the minute until more 
is known from government.  

Cllr Birnie noted that the draft IDP shows a figure of £49.4 million on spend from CIL 
and s106 alone, leaving aside infrastructure to be funded by other designated bodies 
such as HCC and the LEP. As only £14 million has been collected over several 
years, he queried where money to cover the shortfall would come from. A Robinson 
explained CIL was never intended to cover all infrastructure expense. There are 
other sources of funding for infrastructure, such as government bids and homes 
England funding, for example. There is also LEP and direct government intervention 
where there is a gap in funding.  

Publishing the IDP so early and in a draft form is unusual and therefore the council 
accepts that it is incomplete and there are gaps. Officers do need to fill in the gaps to 
have a more rounded conversation on the IDP. A Robinson explained that the 85% 
CIL portion is retained and to secure that money for an infrastructure scheme it 
needs to be included in the IDP to be prioritised. The process for the IDP is that it is 
submitted with the local plan to the secretary of state for approval once it is in its final 
draft.  

Cllr Birnie asked what a Grampian condition means and A Robinson explained that it 
refers to where a development cannot proceed until something else happens 
elsewhere. This needs to be prevented from stalling developments.  

It was confirmed to Cllr Silwal that in Grovehill to spend that ward’s 25% share he 
needed to engage with the neighbourhood forum on future infrastructure requests.  

ACTION:  

 A Robinson to provide guidance to members about how CIL money can be 
spent in their wards.  

 A Robinson to review whether it is possible for the committee to discuss 
the draft IDP separately. The IDP will be part of this committee’s future 
programme and reviewed regularly.  

 Cllr Taylor queried infrastructure in Berkhamsted that did not take place but 
was due to following a local development. A Robinson is to review this 
offline and answer Cllr Taylor’s specific queries on this point.  

 A Robinson to provide figures for outstanding monies from developers for 
CIL and section 106 payments.  

The report was noted. 

17   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The IDP will be added to the work programme. ‘ 



5 
 

 “Air quality management” will also be re-added to the programme to be 
scheduled as soon as the outstanding amended results for air quality from 
monitors throughout the borough are confirmed by DEFRA.  

18   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Cllr Timmis provided an update on the Luton airport expansion and confirmed that 
the current expansion is to increase numbers from 18 million passengers to 19 
million. There have been 3 consultations on this which resulted in 1,000 objections 
but it has been passed by Luton borough council. This decision is now with various 
MP’s and the minister for levelling up to review by the end of January.  

The airport also has a plan to expand to 32 million passengers by 2040. Cllr Timmis 
is keen that this should become a future agenda item. Whilst the February meeting is 
too early and it can be removed from that agenda, it needs to remain a discussion 
point with updates in future meetings. Cllr Timmis is keen that Dacorum continues to 
look at this as it is so important for the borough, in particular those areas that are 
under the flight path. Cllr Barrett or Cllr Anderson are the relevant portfolio holders to 
discuss this at a future meeting.  

It was agreed that the skills supplementary planning document would also be 
deferred to a future meeting and would not be on the February agenda.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.59 pm 
 


